
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 June 2016 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th June, 2016

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in 
the Committee Suite,  County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2016 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

COUNTY MATTER: WASTE DISPOSAL

4 East Devon District:  Retrospective application for storage and processing of plasterboard as a 
waste stream additional to waste wood and UPVC at Unit 50, Road to Greendale Business Park, 
Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton (Pages 1 - 14)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/31), attached.   

Electoral Divisions(s): Budleigh



5 Mid Devon District:  Removal of Condition 8 (Hours of Use) and variation of Condition 9 (Limit on 
Storage) of planning permission 14/00172/FULL for construction of slurry pit at Old Tellam's Yard, 
Cheriton Bishop, Exeter (Pages 15 - 32)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/32), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Crediton Rural
HIGHWAY CONSULTATION

6 North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 43 dwellings, public 
open space and associated infrastructure all matters reserved, save for access off Westaway Plain 
at land off Westaway Plain (west of Youings Drive) Pilton, Barnstaple (Pages 33 - 42)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/33), attached. 

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North
OTHER MATTERS

7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 43 - 
44)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/34), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), A Dewhirst, P Bowden (Vice-Chair), G Dezart, P Diviani, A Eastman, 
G Gribble, R Hannaford, J Hawkins, R Hosking, E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, E Wragg and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the 
Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without 
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish 
[...]
tem available

(a)
(b)

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk




PTE/16/31

Development Management Committee
15 June 2016

County Matter:  Waste 
East Devon District:  Retrospective application for storage and processing of 
plasterboard as a waste stream additional to waste wood and UPVC at Unit 50, Road 
to Greendale Business Park, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton
Applicant:  Wood Yew Waste (Exeter) Ltd
Application No:  16/0626/CM
Date application received by Devon County Council:  27 February 2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted in 
accordance with the planning conditions set out in Appendix II to this report (with any 
subsequent changes being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local 
Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to a retrospective planning application to store and process 
plasterboard as an additional waste stream to waste wood and UPVC at Greendale 
Barton, an industrial estate to the east of Exeter. 

1.2 The main material considerations in the determination of the application are:  the 
examination against relevant Development Plan policy; noise impact; impact on air 
quality; visual impact and issues arising from existing operations at the site.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Greendale Barton Business Park is located approximately 6 kilometres to the east of 
Exeter, accessed directly off the A3052 Exeter to Sidmouth Road via a private road.  
The application site is located on a plot on the Western part of the Business Park 
about 500 metres from the boundary of the village of Woodbury Salterton.

2.2 The application site consists of a large concreted open yard area of about 8,000 
square metres and a large shed of around 2,000 square metres.  Access to t
[...]
additional condition requiring the Council’s approval of the 
specification and location of the low speed shredder. 

2.9 Conditions attached to the 2014 permission include limits on the storage of wood 
(including a height limit of 6m), time limit on the storage of processed wood, annual 
processing limit of 25,000 tonnes, hours of operation, provision of acoustic boundary 
fence, implementation of agreed Noise Management Plan, use of 'white noise' 
reversing alarms, implementation of Dust Management Plan, operation in accordance 
with the approved Travel Plan and details of external lighting.

2.10 The application subject of this Report seeks to regularise the use of the site for the 
storage and processing of plasterboard as an additional waste stream, which had 
been subject of the enforcement notice.

2.11 It is proposed to process all plasterboard inside the building.  The proposed 
management of the material is as follows.  Deliveries are checked for containments 
and if contaminants are found the load is rejected and reloaded.  The imported 
broken plasterboard is to be stored outside under a tarpaulin weighted down by tyres, 
similar to a silage clamp, for no longer than 4 weeks.  The material is periodically 
moved inside the building for processing.  Should there be any dust arising, the 
mobile dust boss machine will be used and if wind speeds are greater than specified 
amounts operations are stopped.  A front loader will be used to deliver material to the 
building.  The material is sent through a number of screens and conveyors, once 
material has passed through the conveying system, it is stored in a clearly signed bay 
inside the re-processing building.  Samples are to be taken from this bay in 
accordance with the specification for reprocessed gypsum PAS109 (2013). 

2.12 The material is listed under schedule 2 of the environmental permit.  Operations are 
subject to requirements of this permit and the permit issued and regulated on behalf 
of the 
[...]
avoid cross contamination.  The processed 
UPVC and gypsum shall be removed within 7 days of processing.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REASON:  To ensure satisfactory operation at the site in the interests of the amenity 
of the area and in accordance with the Development Plan specifically policy W18 of 
the adopted Devon Waste Plan.

7. Combined waste imports and processing at the site shall not exceed 25,000 tonnes 
per annum.

REASON:  To ensure satisfactory operation at the site in the interests of the amenity 
of the area in accordance with the Development Plan specifically policy W18 of the 
adopted Devon Waste Plan.

8. The operator shall keep detailed records demonstrating the weekly importation of 
waste materials, the quantity of waste processed and the weekly exportation of 
processed material.  The records shall identify specific waste streams and shall be 
made available to the Waste Planning Authority within 14 days of any such request 
being made.

REASON:  To enable the Waste Planning Authority to adequately monitor operations 
at the site in accordance with the Development Plan specifically policy W18 of the 
adopted Devon Waste Plan.

9. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Waste Planning Authority no waste 
processing operations shall take place on a Sunday, bank holiday, other public 
holiday or outside of the following hours:

0800 and 1730 hours Monday to Friday; and 
0800 to 1300 on Saturdays.

REASON:  To protect the amenity of the area in accordance with the Development 
Plan specifically policy W18 of the adopted Devon Waste Plan.

10. The acoustic fence erected in accordance with details required by planning 
permission reference 12/0844/CM shall be retained and maintained to a level 
appropriate to providing noise attenuation for the life of operations at the site.

REASON:  To protect the amenity of the area in accordance with the Development 
Plan specifically policy W18 of the adopted Devon Waste Plan.

11. The approved Noise Managem
[...]
med dust incident 
(whichever is the sooner), and any new measures required to control dust identified 
in the update to the Plan shall be implemented as soon as is practically possible to 
do so.

REASON:  To protect the living conditions of nearby residents in regard to dust in 
accordance with the Development Plan specifically policy W18 of the adopted Devon 
Waste Plan.

15. The development shall be operated in accordance with the approved Travel Plan 
prepared by Atkins dated June 2009 which has been as required by condition 2 of 
planning permission 08/0893/CM.

REASON:  To maintain the transport arrangements during the operation of the facility 
in accordance with the Development Plan specifically policy W17 of the adopted 
Devon Waste Plan.

16. Unless prior written agreement to an alternative arrangement has been obtained from 
the Waste Planning Authority, access to and egress from the site shall be via the 
private road leading from the A3052 for all vehicles.

REASON:  To maintain the transport arrangements during the operation of the facility 
in accordance with the Development Plan specifically policy W17 of the adopted 
Devon Waste Plan.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



17. Details of any external lighting to be used in the development hereby permitted shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the waste planning authority before the 
building is occupied.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

REASON:  To protect the amenity of the area in terms of light pollution in accordance 
with the Development Plan specifically policy W18 of the adopted Devon Waste Plan.

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



PTE/16/32

Development Management Committee
15 June 2016

County Matter:  Waste Disposal
Mid Devon District:  Removal of Condition 8 (Hours of Use) and variation of Condition 
9 (Limit on Storage) of planning permission 14/00172/FULL for construction of slurry 
pit at Old Tellam’s Yard, Cheriton Bishop, Exeter
Applicant:  BG Pearce Ltd
Application No:  16/00639/DCC
Date Application received by County Council:  20 April 2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission be granted in 
accordance with the conditions set out in Appendix II to this Report (with any 
subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the 
Chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This Report relates to a planning application for the removal of Condition 8 (Hours of 
Use) and variation of Condition 9 (Limit on Storage) of planning permission 
14/00172/FULL for construction of slurry/septic tank sludge pit at Old Tellam’s Yard, 
Cheriton Bishop.

1.2. The main material considerations in the determination of this application are 
considered to be the impact on amenity of nearby residents and impact on the local 
road network in terms of highway safety and capacity.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Old Tellam’s Yard is located approximately 20km West of Exeter, and 4 km to the 
North West of Cheriton Bishop.  After leaving the A30, access to the site is via the 
minor rural road network.  The setting of Tellam’s Yard is within a rural location.  The 
application site itself consists of a former pond contained by an earth embankment.  

2.2 The total site area for Old Tellam’s Yard is 2.8 hectares, and comprises of a number 
of industrial type buildings.  In respect of waste uses at the site, there are two 
existing animal carcass incinerators that are housed within buildings at the site.  In 
addition to this there is an extant planning permission (09/01764/DCC) for a new 
building and clinical waste incinerator which has not yet been constructed.

2.3 At the Development Management Committee on 15 July 2014 Members considered 
report PTE/14/53 relating to the installation of a storage
[...]
s numbered A3-2010-15-02-1 REV D, 
A3-2010-15-02-2 REV D, A3-2010-15-02-3 REV B, and BGP/PLPN/001, unless 
varied by the conditions below.

REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

Conditions during operation

3. The measures outlined by the Non Material Amendment application, dated 
01/04/2015, to amend the method of odour management measures from polymer 
clay beads set out in condition 7 of consent DCC/3660/2014, to the installation of an 
impermeable liner and cover to the Slurry/septic tank sludge pit, shall be utilised at all 
times until such alternative measures for odour control are submitted to, and agreed 
in writing, by the Waste Planning Authority.

REASON:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents with respect to odour 
management of the slurry/septic tank sludge pit in accordance with policy W18 
(Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan (2011-2031) (Adopted December 2014).

4. Unless in the case where emergency collections are required, deliveries of septic 
tank sludge shall only take place between 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and 
between 0800 and 1500 on Saturdays and Sundays and no deliveries on Public 
Holidays.

REASON:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents with respect to deliveries of 
septic tank sludge to the approved slurry/septic tank sludge pit in accordance with 
policy W17 (Transportation and Access) and W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon 
Waste Plan (2011-2031) (Adopted December 2014).

5. No more than 5,000 tonnes of septic tank sludge shall be imported onto and 
processed at the site in any calendar year.  The operator shall maintain records of 
waste importation and make these available for inspection by the Waste Planning 
Authority within 3 weeks of any request to do so.

REASON:  To protect the amenity of nearby residents with respect to deliveries of 
septic tank sludge to the approved slurry/septic tank sludge pit in accordance with 
policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan (2011-2031) (Adopted 
December 2014).

6. The Landscaping Scheme approved under condition 4 of permission 14/00172/FULL 
shall be maintained for a period of five years.  Any tree, plant or grassed area, or any 
replacement of it, that is removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies within five years of the 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



date of planting or seeding shall be replaced with the same or similar species in the 
same location.

REASON:  To protect the character and appearance of the local landscape in 
accordance with policy WPC2, WPP11 and WPP24 of the Devon County Waste 
Local Plan (Adopted June 2006), W12 of the Devon County Waste Local Plan:  
Pre-Submission Consultation (December 2013), and COR 2 and COR18 of the Mid 
Devon Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2026 (Adopted July 2007).

7. The visibility splays provided pursuant to condition 6 of permission 14/00172/FULL 
shall be maintained at the site access to provide intervisibility between any points 
taken from a point 2.4m back along the centre line of the access and extending to a 
point on the near side carriageway edge 33m either side of the access with no 
obstruction greater than 0.90m above the carriageway edge.

REASON:  To provide adequate visibility from and of emerging vehicles.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Appendix III
To PTE/16/32

PTE/14/53

Development Management Committee
15 July 2014

County Matter:  Waste Disposal
Mid Devon District:  Proposed Installation of a storage pit for septic tank waste at Old 
Tellam’s Yard, Cheriton Bishop, Exeter
Applicant: BG Pearce Ltd
Application No:  14/00172/FULL
Date Application received by County Council:  29 April 2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission be granted in 
accordance with the conditions se
[...]
any request to do so.

REASON:  To protect the living conditions of nearby residents in accordance with 
policy WPC2 of the Devon County Waste Local Plan (Adopted June 2006) and W18 
of the Devon County Waste Local Plan: Pre-Submission Consultation (December 
2013).

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



PTE/16/33

Development Management Committee
15 June 2016

Highway Consultation
North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 43 
dwellings, public open space and associated infrastructure all matters reserved, save 
for access off Westaway Plain at land off Westaway Plain (west of Youings Drive) 
Pilton, Barnstaple
Applicant:  Summix (Barnstaple) Developments LLP
Application No.  ND/61067/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that North Devon Council be advised that 
Devon County Council, as Highway Authority raise no objection to the application 
subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement relating to a financial contribution 
towards highway infrastructure and enhancements to bus services as set out in 
Appendix I to this report and planning conditions as set out in Appendix II to this 
report.

1. Summary 

1.1 This Report relates to the Highway Authority response on a full planning application 
for the erection of up to 43 dwellings on land west of Youings Drive, Barnstaple.

1.2 This application has been called in for determination by this Committee by Councillor 
Greenslade who says, “on the basis that the accumulated traffic impact in this area 
from previous decisions is substantial and no further development can be 
accommodated by the existing road network especially Pilton Bridge junction and 
Northfield Lane, Littabourne, The Rock and Beech Grove/Northfield Park.”

2. Background

2.1 The application site is located in the north east of Barnstaple in the Pilton area, south 
of Westaway Plain and west of Youings Drive on land of a rough triangle shape of 
about 2.5 hectares.  Vehicular access to the estate is proposed to be from Westaway 
Plain via a simple priority junction.

2.2 The site is not allocated for development in the draft North Devon and Torridge Local 
Plan.  The site is not in the current development boundary of the town, but is in the 
development boundary in the draft Local Plan.

2.3 There are three additional development sites in close proximity which have the 
benefit of planning permission, one site which has received a resolution to grant 
permission, and a further site with permission which was not implemented and has 
lapsed.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.4 These applications are:

 Land at Trayne Farm for 80 dwellings (application reference 56074, approved in 
outline, awaiting reserved matters application).  The highway consultation 
response for this application was subject of a report to this Committee on 
27 November 2013, report PTE/13/101 refers.  The Committee resolved that no 
objection be to the proposal subject to the signing of a legal agreement and 
subject to planning conditions.  Minute *34 refers.

 Land at Westaway Reach (opposite this site) for 42 dwellings (application 
reference 56396, development currently under construction).

 Land off Northfield Lane for 110 dwellings (application reference 56685 approved 
in outline, awaiting reserved matters application).

 Application for 105 dwellings on land at Raleigh Park with resolution to grant 
planning permission subject to the signing of a section 106 agreement 
(application reference 57503).  Members will recall that this highway consultation 
was subject of a report to this Committee on 22 October 2014, report PTE/14/71 
refers.  The Committee resolved to raise no objection subject to the signing of a 
legal agreement, imposition of planning conditions and further consideration of a 
requirement for 
[...]
act

4.1 The proposed vehicle trip generation from this site is comparable to the Devonshire 
Homes 'Westaway Reach' site currently being constructed opposite this site on 
Westaway Plain.  Although this proposal shows calculations slightly below those 
submitted in the transport assessment for the Devonshire application, the differences 
are only that of 4 fewer vehicles exiting the site in the AM peak hour, 2 more vehicles 
entering the site in the PM peak hour and 2 fewer exiting the site in the PM peak 
hour.  These differences are considered insignificant.

4.2 The applicant has proposed that there is a 12 hour (0700hrs to 1900hrs) impact of 82 
vehicles entering and 81 exiting the site.  There is no evidence to suggest that in this 
location with nearby bus services and proposed pedestrian and cyclist infrastructure, 
this level of vehicle impact is incorrect.

4.3 The impact of this additional traffic on the local highway network needs to be 
considered alongside other committed developments nearby.

4.4 For the Raleigh Park application (application reference 57503) which came to this 
Committee in October 2014 (report PTE/14/71) a series of graphs and traffic data 
sets were presented.  This demonstrated that the proposed development of 105 
dwellings at this site combined with the permitted and committed developments in the 
area (Trayne Farm, Northfield Lane, Westaway Reach and land south of North 
Devon District Hospital) was acceptable subject to mitigation measures. 

4.5 Prior to the hospital permission lapsing there were a total of 475 dwellings with 
planning permission or a planning committee resolution to grant permission subject 
to section 106 agreements.  With the hospital permission now lapsed the total drops 
to 337. 

4.6 This application for 43 dwellings would bring the total consents for this area up to 380 
dwellings, which is 95 dwellings less than that previously consented.

4.7 Therefore this proposal would not result in an increase of the number of vehicular 
trips on the local road network above that which previously had permission.

4.8 It is considered that there would not be a severe impact on the highway network as a 
result of this application if mitigation measures towards the £1,077,880 A39 Hospital 
roundabout scheme and bus services are secured.

5. Recommendation

5.1 It is recommended that North Devon Council be advised that Devon County Council, 
as Highway Authority, recommends no objection to the application subject to the 
imposition of planning conditions and obligations set out in set out in Appendices I 
and II of this report.

Dave Black 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Division:  Barnstaple North

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 

Contact for enquiries: Mike Deaton

Room No.  AB2 Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 382130

Background Papers Date File Reference
District Council planning application Current 57503

mc160516dma
sc/cr/Westaway plain youings drive pilton Barnstaple
03  060616

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 38

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix I
To PTE/16/33

Section 106 contributions

£305,900 towards upgrading of the Hospital Junction and bus service enhancements.

All reasonable costs towards any traffic regulation orders required as a result of the 
development.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Appendix II
To PTE/16/33

Conditions

HIGHWAYS CONDITIONS

1. Prior to commencement of any part of the site the Planning Authority shall have 
received and approved a Construction Management Plan (CMP) including:

(a) the timetable of the works;
(b) daily hours of construction;
(c) any road closure;
(d) hours during which delivery and construction traffic will travel to and from the 

site, with such vehicular movements being restricted to between 8:00am and 
6.00pm Mondays to Fridays inc.; 9.00am to 1.00pm Saturdays, and no such 
vehicular movements t
[...]
6

Conditional ApprovalHoniton St Paul'sRepair and replacement works to 
windows

East Devon District Council

Upottery Primary School, 
Upottery, Honiton, EX14 9QT

DCC/3860/2016

Conditional ApprovalNewton Abbot NorthVariation of condition 2 of planning 
permission DCC/3712/2014 to 
change the façade treatment of two 
elevations from brick and window 
units to curtain walling with solid 
panels

Teignbridge District Council

Highweek Primary and Nursery 
School, Coronation Road, 
Newton Abbot, TQ12 1TX

DCC/3864/2016

PTE/16/34

Development Management Committee
15 June 2016

Page 43

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	4 East Devon District:  Retrospective application for storage and processing of plasterboard as a waste stream additional to waste wood and UPVC at Unit 50, Road to Greendale Business Park, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton
	5 Mid Devon District:  Removal of Condition 8 (Hours of Use) and variation of Condition 9 (Limit on Storage) of planning permission 14/00172/FULL for construction of slurry pit at Old Tellam's Yard, Cheriton Bishop, Exeter
	6 North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 43 dwellings, public open space and associated infrastructure all matters reserved, save for access off Westaway Plain at land off Westaway Plain (west of Youings Drive) Pilton, Barnstaple
	7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15/06/16

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

15 June 2016 

Present:-

County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), A Dewhirst, P Bowden (Vice-Chair), A Eastman, G Gribble, 
E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, E Wragg and J Yabsley

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillor B Greenslade  

Apologies:-

Councillors G Dezart, P Diviani, R Hannaford and R Hosking

* 7  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 8  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 9  East Devon District:  Retrospective application for storage and processing of 
plasterboard as a waste stream additional to waste wood and UPVC at Unit 50, 
Road to Greendale Business Park, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury 
Salterton

(Councillors Bowden and Wragg each declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of 
their being members of East Devon District Council).

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/31) on a retrospective planning application to store and process 
plasterboard as an additional waste stream to waste wood and UPVC at Greendale Barton, 
an industrial estate to the east of Exeter.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. He also suggested an additional condition relating to the manner of 
operation and location of the low speed shredder to help protect the amenity of the area in 
terms of noise pollution.
 
The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED 

(a) that planning permission be granted in accordance with the planning conditions set out in 
Appendix II to Report PTE/16/31 with additional planning conditions relating to:



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15/06/16

(i) the use of the Low Speed Shredder; 

(ii) shredding of plasterboard being carried out within the processing building;

(ii)  details of the method of covering of plasterboard stored outside to be submitted to 
the Waste Planning Authority;

with any subsequent changes to the planning conditions being agreed in consultation with the 
Chairman and local County Councillor.

(b) that the County Council explore with the applicant, the resumption of a Community Liaison 
Group relating to the Business Park.

(NB: In line with the Council’s Development Management protocol Councillor Eastman was 
precluded from voting on the application not having been present throughout the debate 
thereon)  

* 10  Mid Devon District:  Removal of Condition 8 (Hours of Use) and variation of 
Condition 9 (Limit on Storage) of planning permission 14/00172/FULL for 
construction of slurry pit at Old Tellam's Yard, Cheriton Bishop, Exeter

(Mr Toms and Mr Garside (for the applicant) attended under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme and spoke respectively against and in support of the application)

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/32) on an application for the removal of Condition 8 (Hours of Use) and 
variation of Condition 9 (Limit on Storage) of planning permission 14/00172/FULL for 
construction of slurry/septic tank sludge pit at Old Tellam’s Yard, Cheriton Bishop.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. The Head of Service also reported objections from Hittisleigh Parish 
Council and Cheriton Bishop Parish Council relating to the impacts on the local road network 
and loss of amenity for local residents arising from the application. 

The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bowden SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED 

(a) that permission for the removal of Condition 8 (Hours of Use) be approved subject to an 
alteration of condition 4 (as set out in Appendix II to Report PTE/16/32) relating to timing of 
deliveries to the site; 

(b) that permission for the variation of Condition 9 (Limit on Storage) be refused for the 
reason that the increase in vehicle traffic would have an adverse impact on the peaceful 
enjoyment of the countryside and of the individual residences. 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15/06/16

* 11  North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 
43 dwellings, public open space and associated infrastructure all matters 
reserved, save for access off Westaway Plain at land off Westaway Plain (west 
of Youings Drive) Pilton, Barnstaple

(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item in relation to the need for additional contributions from the developer, should no 
objections be raised).

(Councillors Yabsley and Greenslade both declared personal interests in this matter by virtue 
respectively of their membership of North Devon District Council and by being a member of 
the Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority and a family member being a serving police 
officer).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/33) on the County Council’s (as Highway Authority) response on a full 
planning application for the erection of up to 43 dwellings on land west of Youings Drive, 
Barnstaple. The local County Councillor suggested that assurances be sought from the 
developer for additional contributions (S.106) relating to highways drainage, improved public 
service bus provision/stop and towards a Park & Ride Scheme to mitigate the effects of the 
proposal in terms of the impact on the local highway network.  

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the non-car transport issues, 
the vehicular impact of the proposals.
 
The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the impact on the highway 
network as a result of the proposals and mitigation measures secured 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and
 
RESOLVED that North Devon Council be advised that Devon County Council, as Highway 
Authority raise no objection to the application subject to the signing of a Section 106 
agreement relating to a financial contribution towards highway infrastructure and 
enhancements to bus services as set out in Appendix I report and planning conditions as set 
out in Appendix II to Report PT/16/33.

* 12  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/16/34) of action taken under delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm


